
SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 16th September, 2016

10.00 am

Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 16th September, 2016 at 10.00 
am

Ask for: Denise Fitch

Medway Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416090

Please note:  that the unrestricted part of this meeting may be filmed by any member of the 
public or press present.  
 
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS
A1 Substitutes 

A2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 

A3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

A4 Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public)

B.  MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE
B1 Baillie Gifford (Pages 9 - 10)

B2 Fund Structure (Pages 11 - 12)

B3 LGPS Pooling (Pages 13 - 62)



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

C.   MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE
C1 Report and Accounts 2015/16 (Pages 63 - 202)

C2 Fund Position Statement (Pages 203 - 212)

C3 Actuarial Valuation Update (Pages 213 - 226)

C4 Employers Update (Pages 227 - 232)

C5 Date of next meeting 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Friday 4 November 2016 at 
10.00am

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Thursday, 8 September 2016

In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the Managers 
have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for Item B1.



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 24 June 2016.

PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr D S Daley (Vice-Chairman), Cllr J Burden, 
Cllr P Clokie, Mr D Coupland, Mr J A  Davies, Mr T A Maddison, Mrs S Lysaght, 
Mr R A Marsh, Mr R J Parry, Mr C Simkins, Mrs Z Wiltshire, Mrs M Wiggins and 
Cllr L Wicks.

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), Ms A Mings 
(Treasury & Investments Manager), Ms S Surana (Senior Accountant - Investments), 
Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant Pension Fund), Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services) 
and Mr A Wood (Corporate Director Finance and Procurement).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

169. Membership 
(Item A2)

The Chairman welcomed Mrs Sophy Lysaght, the new UNISON representative on the 
Committee to the meeting.

170. Minutes 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2016 are correctly recorded 
and that they be signed by the Chairman.

171. Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
(Item A5)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS 

172. DTZ Investors 
(Item B1)

(1) The Chairman welcomed Mr O'Gorman and Ms Linacre from DTZ to the meeting 
and invited them to present their annual report on the UK property portfolio which they 
managed on behalf the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund.  They answered 
questions from Committee members on the Annual Report and also their report for the first 
quarter of 2016.
 

Page 5

Agenda Item A3



2

(2) The Chairman thanked Mr O’Gorman and Ms Linacre for the portfolio’s consistent 
over performance and asked them that, if any opportunities for further investment in the 
portfolio arose, to raise this initially with Mr Vickers.
 
(3) RESOLVED that the presentation and the response to the questions from the 
Committee be noted.
 
(Mr O'Gorman and Ms Linacre left the meeting.)
 
173. Schroders 
(Item B2)

(1) The Chairman welcomed Mr Troiano and Ms Noffke to the meeting.  He invited 
them to present their report and to focus on the UK equities mandate that they manage for 
Kent County Council Superannuation Fund.  They responded to questions of detail from 
Members on the performance of the investments that they managed.  

(2) RESOLVED that the presentation and the responses to the Committee’s questions 
be noted. 

(Mr Troiano and Ms Noffke left the meeting)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

(Meeting open to the public)

174. Fund Position Statement 
(Item C1)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which provided a summary of the Fund asset 
allocation and performance during the last quarter, 12 month returns and three year 
returns.   

(2) In response to questions from members Mr Vickers expressed the view that the 
Committee did not need to consider any changes to asset allocation until the second half 
of 2017.  He also explained how the allocations of funds to managers would operate under 
the new pooling arrangements. 

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted and that no change be made to asset 
allocation. 

175. Fund Structure 
(Item C2)

(1) Mr Vickers presented a report on a number of issues relating to the structure and 
management of the Fund including DTZ investors, WM performance service and a passive 
equities framework update.

(2) RESOLVED that the positions on DTZ Property and the WM performance 
management service be noted and that participation in the passive equities framework be 
endorsed. 

Page 6



3

176. LGPS Pooling 
(Item C3)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report updating the Committee on progress on the pooling 
work and recommended a process for approving the ACCESS Pool submission.

(2) Mr Vickers confirmed that if the Kent Fund decided not to enter into pooling 
arrangements then the Secretary of State could impose a solution. Therefore, as 
previously agreed, work had been carried out to achieve the best pooling option for the 
Kent Fund.   

(3) Mr Vickers answered questions on the fund managers currently used by other 
ACCESS authorities.  Some of these fund managers, such as Ballie Gifford, were 
common to a number of ACCESS authorities including Kent.  He also explained how the 
Committee would select new fund managers when it was part of ACCESS and how the list 
of fund managers for the ACCESS pool would be established.  

(4) RESOLVED that;

(a) an annual subscription of £10,000 to the CEM benchmarking service be 
approved, and 

(b) the finalising of the 15 July ACCESS Pooling submission and issues 
associated with the development of the Pool,  be delegated to the Corporate 
Director of Finance & Procurement in consultation with members of the 
Committee.

177. Fund Employment Matters 
(Item C4)

(1) Ms Mings and Mr Tagg introduced a report which set out information on Fund 
employers, applications to join the Fund and a number of other admission matters.

(2) In response to a question on exit liabilities and how many of these were covered by 
Bonds, Mr Vickers undertook to submit an exempt report to the Committee on which 
organisations provided a Bond and any alternative arrangements 

(3) Ms Mings undertook to contact Mr Maddison regarding his question on protection 
under TUPE.

RESOLVED that the employer report be noted; and 

(a)  the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of YBC 
Cleaning Services Limited be approved; and

(b)  the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of 
Compass Contract Services (UK) Limited trading as Chartwells be approved; 
and

(c) a termination agreement be entered into with Kent University; and

(d)  a termination agreement be entered into with Principal Catering Consultants 
Limited (re Ursuline College); and  

Page 7



4

(e) Deeds of Modification may be used to effect name changes for Transferee 
Admission Bodies; and 

(f) a Deed of Modification be entered into with Epic Trust to reflect their name 
change; and

(g) a termination agreement be entered into with Principal Catering Consultants 
Limited; and

(h) a termination agreement be entered into with Cater Link Limited; and

(i) new admission agreements be entered into with Principal Catering 
Consultants Limited and Cater Link Limited in relation to the KCC Schools 
Support Services contracts subject to approval by Legal Services; and

(j) the Chairman may sign the minutes for recommendations (b), (c), (g), (h) 
and (i) at the end of today’s meeting; and

(k) once legal agreements have been prepared for (b) to (i) above the 
Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents

178. Date of next meeting 
(Item C5)

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Friday 16 
September 2016.

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item B1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item B2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item B3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement 

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 16 September 2016

Subject: SUPERANNUATION FUND REPORT & ACCOUNTS AND
EXTERNAL AUDIT

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To present the Report and Accounts of the Superannuation
Fund for 2015/16 and the External Audit Findings Report.

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION

1. A draft copy of the Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts for the 
year ended 31 March 2016 is attached.

2. The external auditor’s Audit Findings Report which wholly relates to the 
accounts is also attached. The audit of the accounts is complete and 
an audit opinion was issued on 21 July. 

3.  The Fund’s Accounts were approved by Governance and Audit 
Committee on 21 July. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

4. Members are asked to: 

(1) Approve the content of the Annual Report including
- The Funding Strategy Statement
- The Statement of Investment Principles
- Governance Compliance Statement
- Communications Policy Statement

(2) Note the content of the Accounts for 2015/16    

(3) Confirm that the Report and Accounts can be published

(4) Note the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report, and

(5) Note the position with regard to Governance and Audit Committee.

Alison Mings
Treasury and Investments Manager
03000 416488

Background documents – none 

Page 63

Agenda Item C1



This page is intentionally left blank



www.kentpensionfund.co.uk

Kent County Council
Superannuation Fund
Report and Accounts 2016

DRAFT

Page 65



Page 2

Report and Accounts 2016

Contents

Contents Page number

Introduction and Overview 3

Investments 13

Administration 20

Actuary’s Report 32

Financial Statements 34

Funding Strategy Statement 69

Statement of Investment Principles 79

Governance Comp
[...]
5% 4% 4% 7%

Schroders

Baillie Gifford

State Street Global Advisors

DTZ

Goldman Sachs

M&G

Woodford

Pyrford

Sarasin

Others

Assets by Fund Manager

10 Largest Equity Holdings in the Fund as at 31 March 2016

Market Value £m % of The Fund’s Net Assets
Royal Dutch Shell 50 1.1
Vodafone 37 0.8
Glaxo Smith Kline 32 0.7
Imperial Brands 32 0.7
Prudential 30 0.7
British American Tobacco 27 0.6
Amazon 25 0.5
Astra Zeneca 25 0.5
HSBC 25 0.5
Legal and General 22 0.5
Total 305 6.6

Investments

DRAFT

Page 78



Page 15

Report and Accounts 2016

Property

The graph below provides detail of the type of property in which the Fund invests whilst the second 
table provides detail of the Fund’s 5 largest direct properties held as at 31 March 2016.

88.36 

111.02 

3.17 

238.73 

223.53 

Property by Sector (£m)

Industrial

Office

Overseas - Property Unit Trusts

Retail

UK - Property Unit Trusts

Largest 5 properties held by the Kent Pension Fund

Property Property Type  Market Valuation
£m 

Drury House, London Office 39
Lakeside Village, Doncaster Retail 32
Battersea Park, London Industrial 30
151-161 Kensington High Street, London Retail 26
3-5 Charing Cross Road, London Retail 24

Investments

DRAFT

Page 79



Page 16

Report and Accounts 2016

Investment performance 2015-16

The investment performance of the fund managers is reported on a quarterly basis to the 
Superannuation Fund Committee. The fund managers submit reports and valuations for this purpose 
and managers of our large mandates meet at least annually with the Committee and/or its officers to 
make presentations and to answer questions.

Fund Managers are required to provide performance information to the WM Company which assesses 
the rate of return achieved and provides performance reports that are for consideration by the 
Committee.

Total Fund Performance

The graph below shows the relative performance of the Kent Fund over the last 10 years. The overall 
return on the Fund for 2015-16 was 1.2% 
[...]
mber 2016

Subject: FUND POSITION STATEMENT

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To provide a summary of the Fund asset allocation and 
performance.

FOR INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

1. The Fund Position Statement is attached in the Appendix 1.

QUARTER 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE

2. The Fund returned +4.4% in the Quarter against a benchmark +4.9%.  Equity 
market returns were strong and in sterling terms North American Equities returned 
+10.3%, Global Equities +8.6% and UK Equities +4.7%.  Returns were also strong 
in conventional Fixed Income markets.

3. In asset allocation terms the overweight to Global Equities increased (36.6% 
against 32%) and the Equity weighting Global to UK is now 56% to 44%.  This 
reflects the ongoing trend of Global Equities outperforming UK Equities when 
returns are expressed in sterling.

4. Of the equity mandates in stronger markets Sarasin, Schroders GAV performed 
best.  Woodford have given back some of the very strong performance in 2015/16.  
The Head of Financial Services is meeting with Mr Woodford on 6 September and 
a verbal update will be given.  In Fixed Income Goldman Sachs continued to 
perform more strongly than Schroders.  It is also noteworthy that Pyrford had a 
good Quarter and 12 months.

PERFORMANCE SINCE 1 JULY

5. On 23 June the FTSE 100 stood at 6,338 and at the time of writing is 6,828 a rise 
of 8%.  July saw Global Equities (in sterling) return 5% and UK Equities 4%.

6. Whilst it is too early to discern any significant trends Global Equity markets are 
proving very resilient and further Quantitative Easing in the UK should be 
supportive of growth assets – the particular case of UK Commercial Property will 
be considered in the Fund Structure report.

Page 203

Agenda Item C2



7. July performance by investment manager in Appendix 2 shows largely positive 
absolute and relative returns.

8. M&G have performed particularly strongly with a return of 25.3% against a 
benchmark of 19.7% in the year to 31 August.  Th
[...]
4.50%

Schroders UK Equity 782 3.38% 3.95% 5.97% 7.57%

Woodford Investment 299 6.93% 4.01% 6.73% 7.68%

U
K

State Street UK Equity 278 4.02% 4.01% 7.77% 7.68%

Goldman Sachs Fixed 
Interest 345 1.72% 0.29% 3.42% 0.87%

FI
XE

D
   

  
IN

C
O

M
E 

Schroders Fixed Interest 232 0.25% 0.04% 0.42% 0.13%

Ab
 

R
et

ur
n

Pyrford 212 1.44% 0.52% 6.16% 2.00%

On Benchmark or 
Outperformed

Slightly Underperformed
Significantly Underperformed

Page 211



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 16 September 2016

Subject: ACTUARIAL VALUATION UPDATE

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To update on the Government Actuary Department (GAD) review 
of the 2013 actuarial valuations and look forward to the 31 March 
2016 valuation.

FOR INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

1. This report is to update the Committee on key actuarial valuation issues.

SECTION 13 VALUATIONS

2. As part of the increased intervention in the LGPS there is a requirement for the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) to commission a 
Section 13 valuation of each LGPS fund for 2016.  GAD will review the valuation to 
ensure it is:

 Compliant with the LGPS Regulations.
 It is not inconsistent with other funds.
 Will ensure long term solvency.
 Will ensure long term cost efficiency.

So effectively they will re-do all the valuations using their own actuarial 
assumptions.

3. It is very hard to see what benefits this will have – there are only four firms of 
actuaries in the market (Barnett Waddingham, Hymans Robertson, Mercer and 
AON) and they are all bound by the same regulations and professional standards.  
A briefing note from Barnett Waddingham is attached in Appendix 1.

4. GAD have undertaken a dry run using the 2013 valuations.  They found that on 
their valuation basis the Kent Fund was 83% funded – the same as the Barnett 
Waddingham result.  The whole ex
[...]
nd Faculty of 

Actuaries in respect of a range of 

investment business activities. 

Page 225



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director Finance and Procurement 

To: Superannuation Fund Committee  – 16 September 2016

Subject: FUND EMPLOYER MATTERS

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To report on Fund employers, applications to join the 
Superannuation Fund and other admission matters.

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION

1. This report sets out information on employer related matters and applications 
from organisations to become admitted bodies within the Superannuation Fund. 
It also advises of a contract extension. The Committee’s approval is sought to 
enter into these agreements.

2. The Committee is advised that the admission minutes relating to the new 
admission matters are to be signed at the end of today’s meeting to facilitate 
completion on the desired dates.

EMPLOYERS IN THE FUND AT 30 JUNE 2016

3. There are currently a total of 563 employers in the Kent Pension Fund. 

Active, 341

Ceased, 222

Split of Employers between Active and Ceased

During the 3 months to the end of June 2016 the number of Active employers 
who are regularly paying contributions has reduced to 341 as the result of 
individual academies being recognised as multi academy trusts while 4 new 

Page 227

Agenda Item C4



scheduled bodies joined the Fund and a school changed its payroll provider. 
The 222 Ceased employers no longer have active contributing members in the 
LGPS but the Fund has an existing or future liability to pay pensions.

4. The following chart shows the Employers from whom the Fund receives 
monthly contributions, by Employer Group.

48

13

68

37
23

146

Kent County 
Council inc. 

Schools

Other Local 
Authorities

Scheduled 
Bodies 

Transferee 
Admission 

Bodies 

Community 
Admission 

Bodies

Academy 
Trusts

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140
160

Breakdown of Monthly Contributing 
Employers

5. 
[...]
ning services effective from 1 November 2016. This 
involves the transfer of 4 employees from St John’s School  to Solo Service 
Group Limited.

 
10. To ensure the continuity of pension arrangements for these employees, Solo 

Service Group Limited has made an application for admission to join the 
Superannuation Fund.  

11. The admission application has been made under Schedule 2 Part 3 1(d) (i) of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, as amended, and 
under this regulation the admitted body is required to provide a form of bond or 
indemnity.

12. The Fund Actuary has assessed the level of bond at £8,000 for the first year, 
£22,000 for the second year and £24,000 for the third year and the employer’s 
contribution rate has been set as 16.8% for an open agreement.

13. The completed questionnaire and supporting documents provided by Solo 
Service Group Limited have been examined by Officers to ensure compliance 
with the LGPS Regulations, and Legal Services have given a favourable 
opinion in principle subject to all the formalities being completed to their 
satisfaction.

CHURCHILL CONTRACT SERVICES LIMITED (RE BURNT OAK PRIMARY 
SCHOOL, GILLINGHAM)

14. Medway Council is awarding a 3 year contract with a possible 2 year extension 
for cleaning services effective from 1 January 2017. This involves the transfer 
of 5 employees from Burnt Oak Primary School to Churchill Contract Services 
Limited.

 
15. To ensure the continuity of pension arrangements for these employees, 

Churchill Contract Services Limited has made an application for admission to 
join the Superannuation Fund.  

16. The admission application has been made under Schedule 2 Part 3 1(d) (i) of 
the LGPS Regulations 2013, as amended, and under this regulation the 
admitted body is required to provide a form of bond or indemnity. The Fund 
Actuary will assess the level of bond and employer contribution rate. 

17. The completed questionnaire and supporting documents provided by Churchill 
Contract Services Limited have been examined by Officers to ensure 
compliance with the LGPS Regulations, and Legal Services have given a 
favourable opinion on the application.

Page 230



CHURCHILL CONTRACT SERVICES LIMITED (ST MICHAELS CATHOLIC 
PRIMARY SCHOOL, CHATHAM)

18. Medway Council is awarding a 3 year contract with a possible 2 year extension 
for cleaning services effective from 1 January 2017. This involves the transfer 
of 4 employees from St Michaels school to Churchill Contract Services Limited.

 
19. To ensure the continuity of pension arrangements for these employees, 

Churchill Contract Services Limited has made an application for admission to 
join the Superannuation Fund.  

20. The admission application has been made under Schedule 2 Part 3 1(d) (i) of 
the LGPS Regulations 2013, as amended, and under this regulation the 
admitted body is required to provide a form of bond or indemnity. The Fund 
Actuary will assess the bond and employer contribution rate.

21. The completed questionnaire and supporting documents provided by Churchill 
Contract Services Limited have been examined by Officers to ensure 
compliance with the LGPS Regulations, and Legal Services have given a 
favourable opinion on the application.

SCHOOLS CLEANING SERVICES

22. Pension Fund officers have been advised that under the terms of the KCC Total 
Facilities Management (TFM) contract with Kier Facilities Services Limited 
(KFSL), KCC schools and academy trusts intend to become partner 
organisations and contract with KFSL to receive a supply of similar services, in 
particular cleaning services.

23. It is further understood that KFSL will be providing the cleaning services to 
schools who choose to join the new framework arrangement either directly or 
via a sub-contractor, Kier Limited. 

24. Officers are working closely with KCC colleagues and representatives of GEN2 

who are facilitating the implementation of the partner contract arrangements on 
behalf of KCC, in order to clarify the proposed arrangements and to confirm the 
various parties involved with regard to ensuring staff can continue their 
membership of the LGPS. 

25. In order that KCC / GEN2 can progress the letting of the contract to Kier 
Facilities Services Limited and to ensure continuing LGPS membership of the 
staff both Kier Limited and Kier Facilities Services Limited have applied for 
admission to the Superannuation Fund in respect of the supply of cleaning 
services to the schools under the new partner arrangements. 

26. The admission applications haves been made under Schedule 2 Part 3 1(d) (i) 
of the LGPS Regulations 2013, as amended, and under this regulation the 
admitted body is required to provide a form of bond or indemnity. The Fund 
Actuary will assess the level of bond and employer contribution rate.

Page 231



27. The completed questionnaires and supporting documents provided by Kier 
Limited and Kier Facilities Services Limited will be examined by Officers to 
ensure compliance with the LGPS Regulations, and a satisfactory Legal 
Services opinion will be obtained before we proceed.

MYTIME ACTIVE

28. Mytime Active is a Transferee Admision Body which joined the Superannuation 
Fund on 1 January 2011 following the transfer of staff from Maidstone Borough 
Council.

29. As this contract has now been extended by 3 months to 31 December 2016, it 
is necessary to extend the original admission agreement by way of a deed of 
modification.

RECOMMENDATION

30. Members are asked to note the employer report and to agree: 

a) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Solo 
Service Group Limited subject to approval by KCC Legal Services; and

b) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of 
Churchill Contract Services Limited re Burnt Oak Primary School, 
Gillingham; and

c) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of 
Churchill Contract Services Limited re St Michaels Catholic Primary 
School, Chatham; and

d) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Kier 
Limited and Kier Facilities Services Limited in relation to the KCC Schools 
Support Services contracts, subject to approval by Legal Services; and

e) that a deed of Modification may be entered into with Mytime Active; and 

f) that the Chairman may sign the minutes relating to recommendations (a) 
to (d) at the end of today’s meeting; and

g) that once legal agreements have been prepared for (a) to (e) above     the 
Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents.

Steven Tagg
Treasury and Investments
03000 416747

Background documents -none

Page 232


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes
	B1 Baillie Gifford
	B2 Fund Structure
	B3 LGPS Pooling
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	C1 Report and Accounts 2015/16
	Edited Fund and Accounts 2016 07-09-16 draft
	Kent PF AFR - 260816 - for Superannuation Committee

	C2 Fund Position Statement
	Appendix 1 - KCC Fund Position Statement - Q2 2016v2
	Appendix 2 - Fund Position Statement.doc

	C3 Actuarial Valuation Update
	Appendix 1 - Section 13 valuations August 2016
	Appendix 2 - 2016 Actuarial Valuation - Early Indications

	C4 Employers Update





Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 16 September 2016.

PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr D S Daley (Vice-Chairman), Cllr P Clokie, 
Mr J A  Davies, Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr T A Maddison, Mrs S Lysaght, Mr R A Marsh, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr C Simkins, Mrs Z Wiltshire, Mrs M Wiggins and Cllr L Wicks.

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs M E Crabtree and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), Ms A Mings 
(Treasury & Investments Manager), Ms S Surana (Senior Accountant - Investments), 
Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services) and Mr A Wood (Corporate Director Finance 
and Procurement).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

179. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 
(Item A2)

(1) Councillor Eden-Green declared an Other Significant Interest as his daughter in law 
now worked as a Finance Director at State Street, London.  He stated that she would not 
have any direct involvement with the Kent Superannuation Fund's investments.

(2) He stated that this declaration would stand for all future meetings.

180. Minutes 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2016 are correctly recorded 
and that they be signed by the Chairman.

181. Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

182. Baillie Gifford 
(Item B1)

(Mrs L Dewar and Mr G Roberts from Baillie Gifford were present for this item)

(1) The Chairman welcomed Mrs Dewar and Mr Roberts from Baillie Gifford to the 
meeting and invited them to present their report on the Global Equities portfolio which they 



2

managed on behalf of the Kent Fund.  The Baillie Gifford representatives gave an 
overview of their investment activities, including the impact of Brexit.

(2) The Chairman thanked Mrs Dewar and Mr Roberts for the positive performance of 
the portfolio.

(3) RESOLVED that the presentation and the response to the questions from the 
Committee be noted. 

(Mrs Dewar and Mr Roberts from Baillie Gifford left the meeting after this item)

183. Fund Structure 
(Item B2)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report on commercially sensitive matters relating to the 
structure and management of the Fund including commercial property and the investment 
strategy. 

(2) Mr Vickers updated the Committee on a proposal from Kames to invest in a new 
property fund.  Full details of this proposal would be available later in the day.   Members 
discussed the principle of investing in this new fund based on the limited information 
available to the meeting.  Mr Vickers undertook to supply full details of this fund to all 
Members of the Committee after the meeting.  

(3) RESOLVED that:

a)  the position on Property be noted; and 
b)  the approach to reviewing the investment strategy as set out in the report be 
endorsed; and
c)  the proposal from Kames be circulated to all members of the Committee 
and they be given the opportunity to respond to the Head of Financial Services 
by 23 September indicating whether they were in favour of the Kent fund 
investing in Kames property fund and if so whether the sum invested should be 
£20m or £50m and, taking into account the views of the Committee, the 
Director of Finance and Procurement be given delegated authority in 
consultation with the Chairman to decide whether to invest in this fund and if so 
whether to invest £20m or £50m. 
   

184. LGPS Pooling 
(Item B3)

(1)  Mr Vickers introduced an update on progress of the LGPS pooling project which 
included the current position, the establishment of a Joint Governance Committee, a letter 
from the Hampshire Fund to the DCLG, and a cost statement.  Also circulated at the 
meeting was a note from the meeting of ACCESS Fund Chairmen on 2 September 
relating to the decision to rent rather than build and own an Operator of a Common 
Investment Vehicle for the ACCESS Pool. 

(2) Mr Vickers referred to the letter sent to the DCLG by the Chairman of the 
Hampshire Pension Fund Panel, copy circulated with the agenda.  The Committee 
discussed sending a letter on behalf of the Kent Fund Committee, supporting the 
Hampshire letter. It was emphasised that this letter should be short and focus on the 



3

reasons why the Committee considered that the proposed Pooling arrangements were not 
in the best interests of the Kent Superannuation Fund and its pensioners. 

(3) RESOLVED that:

a) the rent approach to setting up a Collective Investment Vehicle be endorsed; 
and 

b) the Hampshire letter be supported and a letter be sent on behalf of the 
Committee to the DCLG as discussed; and 

c) the costs to date of the pooling project be noted.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

(meeting open to the public)

185. Report and Accounts 2015/16 
(Item C1)

(1) Ms Mings introduced the Report and Accounts of the Superannuation Fund for 
2015/16 and the External Audit Findings Report. 

(2) The Chairman expressed thanks on behalf of the Committee for the work carried 
out by Ms Mings and Ms Surana on the Superannuation Fund Accounts.

(3) RESOLVED that;

a) the content of the Annual Report including the following be approved:
i. The Fund Strategic Statement
ii. The Statement of Investment Principles
iii. Governance Compliance Statement 
iv. Communications Policy Statement; and 

b) the content of the Accounts for 2015/16 be noted; and
c) the Report and Accounts be published; and
d) the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report be noted; and  
e) approval of the Fund’s Accounts by the Governance and Audit Committee on 

21 July 2016 be noted.  

186. Fund Position Statement 
(Item C2)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which provided a summary of the Fund asset 
allocation and performance. The report included the Fund Position statement for quarter 1 
(1 April to 30 June 2016).

(2) Mr Vickers updated the Committee on a meeting that he had had with Neil 
Woodford.  He also reminded Members that the Fund Managers for M & G and Sarasin 
would be attending the next meeting of the Committee.

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 



4

187. Actuarial Valuation Update 
(Item C3)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report on the Government Actuary Department (GAD) 
review of the 2013 actuarial valuations and provided an update on the progress of the 31 
March 2016 valuation.

(2) Mr Vickers reminded Members that there would be a presentation on  the results of 
the 2016 Valuation to the November meeting of the Committee.  As two of the Fund 
Managers were also attending to give presentations at this meeting it was likely that the 
meeting would carry on into the afternoon.

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted

188. Employers Update 
(Item C4)

(1)   Ms Mings introduced a report on Fund employers, applications to join the 
Superannuation Fund and other admission matters.

(2) RESOLVED that the employers report be noted; and 

a) Solo Service Group Limited be admitted to the Kent County Council 
Superannuation Fund, subject to approval by KCC Legal Services; and

b) Churchill Contract Services Limited re Burnt Oak Primary School, Gillingham 
be admitted to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund; and

c) Churchill Contract Services Limited re St Michaels Catholic Primary School, 
Chatham be admitted to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund; and

d) Kier Limited and Kier Facilities Services Limited in relation to the KCC 
Schools Support Services contracts be admitted  to the Kent County Council 
Superannuation Fund, subject to approval by Legal Services; and

e) that a deed of Modification be entered into with Mytime Active; and 

f) that the Chairman sign the minutes relating to recommendations (a) to (d) at 
the end of today’s meeting; and

g) once legal agreements have been prepared for (a) to (e) above the 
Kent County Council seal be affixed to the legal documents.



5

189. Date of next meeting 
(Item C5)

(1) It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Friday 4 
November 2016 and, due to the volume of business, the meeting may continue into the 
afternoon.

(3) The Committee were reminded of the training session being held on Monday 3 
October 2016 at 2.00pm.


